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Methodology: This online survey was conducted among a sample of 3,500 adult Canadians. This was the fourteenth poll of this study (see below). Results between
the polls are compared where applicable.

Weighting: While this study included a booster sample in Saskatchewan, national results have been weighted by the most current census data in terms of gender,
age, and region to ensure the total sample is representative of the population.

National Interview Numb.er of Margin of Error Poll Nine Numbfar of - Margin of
Dates Interviews Interviews Error

Poll One April 22 to 28,2020 1,803 +2.3%

British

0, + 0,

Poll Two August 21 to 31,2020 4,010 +1.5% Columbia 370 +5.1%
Poll Three October 22 to 28,2020 2,004 +2.2%
Poll Four December 10 to 18,2020 2,761 +1.9% Alberta 371 +5.1%
Poll Five February 1to 8,2021 3,005 +1.8%
Poll Six April 20 to 28,2021 4,005 +1.5% Prairies 746 +3.9%
Poll Seven June 7to 13,2021 4,010 +1.5%

Ontario 957 +3.2%
Poll Eight August 17 to 24,2021 3,010 +1.8%
Poll Nine October22 to Nov 3,2021 4,108 +1.5% Quebec 655 +3.8%
Poll Ten Dec 13t0 22,2021 3,701 +1.6%
Poll Eleven Feb 15 to 22,2022 3,512 +1.7% Atlantic 401 +4.8%

Canada
Poll Twelve April 13to0 25,2022 3,000 +1.8%
Poll Thirteen  July 13 to 22.2022 3,023 +1.8%
Poll Fourteen October21to Nov1,2022 3,500 +1.8%

Table 1. Poll Sample Size, Margin of Error and Field Dates, Overall and by Province
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Major findings

* The mental health of Canadians is demonstrating slow, consistent improvement, with self-rated anxiety and depression slowly
improving as we emerged from the pandemic.

* PHQQ9 scores (a depression clinical indicator) demonstrate a marginal improvement - symptoms of moderate to severe
depression are the lowest (10%) seen since polling began in early 2020.

* Atlantic Canada is, for the first time, reporting the highest levels of anxiety of all the provinces (15%); however, it is noted
our poll was taken around the time of the recent hurricane. Quebec continues to report the lowest levels of self-rated

anxiety (7%) and depression (4%).

* |tis evident that, while the negative mental health impacts of COVID-19 are slowly continuing to improve, new challenges that face
Canadians present additional negative mental health factors.

* Inflation is affecting Canadians with more than a half (56%) feeling that their mental health is being negatively impacted. A
third of respondents are worried about not being able to fully pay household bills (an increase of 7% since Poll 12).
Additionally, a third are concerned with their ability to afford to feed themselves and their family with 3% already relying on

food support programs.

* A correlation was noted between those who are experiencing very high levels of anxiety and depression and those who
report that inflation is having a very negative impact on their mental health (53% and 49%, respectively).

* A quarter of those indicating financial concerns are also having difficulty coping with feelings of stress, anxiety or depression.

* Of the 15% of Canadians that say they have needed mental health support in the last year, over half report not having had those
needs met. Primarily, cost and wait times are cited as barriers to adequate support. 4
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As the pandemic improves, marginal
RECEHERCHE MENTAL

improvement is seen in the mental health of N SANTE \ HEALTH
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Canadians.

*  While the mental health of Canadians has improved, there are still concerns. Feelings of burn-out as well as the number of
Canadians likely to be experiencing symptoms of anxiety or depression have also remained consistent or saw marginal
improvement. Additionally, those who are self-reporting high levels of depression or anxiety continue to be more likely to have
severe symptoms according to the Kessler-10, increasing by 4% since July 2022 and 16% since April 2022.

* Alcohol and cannabis dependence continues to be concern to one-in-seven and one-in-ten Canadians respectively, with those
reporting high levels of anxiety and depression being more likely to have dependent behaviours.

* Canadians’ concern over the threat of COVID-19 has continued its slow decline with a very small change in the fears of themselves
or others in their family contracting COVID-19. However, concerns about inflation are taking its place as the main determent to
mental health.

*  More than a tenth of Canadians have thought about suicide in the past year, consistent with findings of past polls.

* Hope has remained consistent this poll. Poll 13 saw a decline in those feeling hopeful as well as those feeling that they have
people they can count on who will help if need be. While this decline did not continue this poll, it also didn’t improve, with
numbers remaining consistent to July 2020 findings.

*  Of the one-in-ten who accessed mental health supports in the past year, most accessed free supports: but one quarter paid for
part or all of the services themselves, often because they did not have sufficient health insurance to pay for what they need.
Governmental supports are most often used, while one fifth use services paid for by health insurance or through free
community/campus offerings.
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Anxiety and Depression
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Three-in-ten Canadians have been diagnosed RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL
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* Prior to the pandemic, almost one fifth of Canadians have experienced a personal or family diagnosis of anxiety (17% personal, 20% family) or depression (18%
personal, 20% family). Other mood disorders are less common, with 5% having a personal diagnosis, and 9% a diagnosis in their family.

0O

* Since the onset of COVID-19, another 6% say they have personally been diagnosed with anxiety and 6% with depression; another 8% and 7% say a family member
has been diagnosed with anxiety or depression, respectively.

* When it comes to anxiety, young adults between the ages of 18 and 34 years (11%), students (11%), frontline healthcare workers (14%), immigrants (11%) and
visible minorities (10%) have higher likelihood of having been diagnosed since the onset of COVID-19.

* Alarger percentage of young adults (16-17, 15% and 18-34, 11%), students (10%), frontline healthcare workers (23%) and city-dwellers (Urban 7%, vs. rural 4%)
reported receiving a diagnosis of depression since the start of the pandemic, compared to other segments of the population.

I
17% 18% BEFORE SINCE 20% 20%
coviD CovID
6% 6% 5% 4% 8% 7% 9% 5%
] ] . o ] ] . o
ANXIETY DEPRESSION OTHER MOOD ANXIETY DEPRESSION OTHER MOOD
DISORDER DISORDER DISORDER DISORDER

Base: (Total n=3,500)
AlA. Have you ever, either before the Covid-19 outbreak or since it, received a diagnosis from a healthcare professional stating that you are affected by any of the following: 9

A1B. Have a close family member ever, either before the Covid-19 outbreak or since it, received a diagnosis from a healthcare professional stating that you are affected by any of the

following
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appear to be leveling off CANADA \ CANADA

* Atenth of Canadians said they are experiencing high levels of anxiety, which continues to be higher than before COVID-19.

* Younger Canadians between 18 to 34 years old (17%), students (17%) as well as those who are unemployed (15%) or have a low income (<30K ,15%),
members of LGBTQ2S+ community (19%), and visible minorities (14%) are more likely to report high levels of anxiety.

* High anxiety is also more prevalent among Canadians struggling with mental health or consuming cannabis or alcohol at a level considered to be
harmful to dependent, affecting at least one third of individuals among those segments.

* Asimilar percentage (8%) of Canadians said they are experiencing high levels of depression, which remains higher than before COVID-19.

*  Young adults (18 to 34, 12%), as well as those who are unemployed (14%) or living alone (11%), have a low income (<30K, 14%) , belong to a visible
minority group (12%), or identify as LGBTQ2S+ (16%) are more like to say they are experiencing high levels of depression.

* Similarly, high levels of depression are more prevalent among Canadians struggling with mental health or a level of cannabis or alcohol consumption
considered harmful or dependent, affecting at least one third of individuals among those segments.

Polls 1-12 asked anxiety/depression levels since COVID-19.

Later polls asked current level of anxiety/depression. HIGH Low
e EEmmm—  Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll 1: Before COVID-13
DON'T 0-4 5.7 8-10 13 14 13 14 High Anxiety 5%
KNOW LOW MEDIUM HIGH High Depression 4%
Your level of anxiety since
the coronavirus (COVID-19) 35% 10% 11% 10% 52% 52%

outbreak in Canada

Your level of depression since
the coronavirus (COVID-19)
outbreak in Canada

3% 64% 25% 9% 8% 66% 64%

A2A. Please rate each of the following using the scale 0-10 where “10” is extremely high and “0” is none. Base: (Total n=3,500)

10



Levels of high anxiety and depression are at RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL
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pre-pandemic numbers

Before Pandemic During Pandemic Poll 13 Poll 14 Before Pandemic During Pandemic Poll 13 Poll 14
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0 o 11% 10% -

Your level of anxiety since the Coronavirus HIGH I Your level of depression since the
(COVID-19) outbreak in Canada Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak in Canada

Polls 1-12 asked anxiety/depression levels since COVID-19.
Later polls asked current level of anxiety/depression.

A2A. Please rate each of the following using the scale 0-10 where “10” is extremely high and “0” is none. Base: (Total n=3,500) 11



The Atlantic provinces are experiencing high RECHERCHE .\ MENTAL
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* ANXIETY

Atlantic has highest level of

Quebec has lowest level of anxiety and depression

HIGH anxiety and depression

— t t

SINCE

o 10%
LOW Overall Alberta Ontario Quebec Atlantic
SINCE
covip 57%
I4{ DEPRESSION
HIGH
? —T— T %
covip Overall Alberta Ontario Quebec Atlantic
LOW
SINCE
CovID
Polls 1-12 asked anxiety/depression levels since COVID-19.
Later polls asked current level of anxiety/depression.
A2A. Please rate each of the following using the scale 0-10 where “10” is extremely high and “0” is none. Base: (Total n= 3,500) 12

(High = Net 8-10, Low = 0-4)



There is a trended increase in moderate to severe RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL
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* Three quarters (75%) of the Canadians who rated their anxiety or depression high since COVID-19 (8-10) are likely to have moderate (17%) or severe (58%)
symptoms, while a quarter (25%) are likely to have no (12%) or mild (13%) symptomes.

. \é\(/)f()]/ile Ie7v5e(;5)of high anxiety and depression have declined, the likelihood that these people will have moderate to severe symptoms has increased since April (from
o to 0).

* Among those who rate their anxiety or depression as moderate (5-7), almost two-in-five are likely to have symptoms of a moderate (19%) or severe (22%) mental
health condition, while a fifth (21%3/ are likely to have mild symptoms and a third (38%) are likely to have no symptoms.

Mental Health Scores Among Canadians With High And Moderate
Anxiety Or Depression Since COVID

Psychological Distress 1-5 Point Scale Items  (All/Most) (None/Little) Moderate: 5-7 High: 8-10
Tired out for no good reason ~ 33% 33% E Poll | Poll | Poll | Poll Poll | Poll Poll | Poll | Poll | Poll
, 13 [ 12 | 11 | 10 8 7 5 4 3 2
That everything was an effort  26% 45%
Likely to have
Nervous  25% 37% 38% 12% 12% 23% 19% 19% 20% 21% 20% 23% 19% 19% 18% 21% nosymptoms
Depressed  20% 52% (<20)
' Likely to have
Restless or fidgety ~ 19% 50% 219 13% 13% 16% 17% 19% 19% 20% 19% 18% 18% 18% 19% 16% i oo
Hopeless  18% 59% 24)
Likely to have
W h (V) o
orthless  16% 62% 199 17% 21% 18% 19% 18% 2% 22% 21% 21% 20% 22% 26% 21% meusrare
So sad that nothing could cheer you up 13% 65% (25-29)
So restless you could not sit still ~ 11% 71% ;L'i,ee‘¥§° have
58% 54% 42% 45% 44% 38% 38% 40% 37% 43% 40% 36% 42%
So nervous that nothing could calm you down  11% 70% 22% ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ° ’ f%’g?ggfms

A2C. In the past 4 weeks, how often did you feel...: Base: (Depression or anxiety since COVID rated 1-5 n=1731 8-10 n=474; 5-7 n=1497) 13



A seventh of Canadians likely to have moderate to RECHERCHE. \ MENTAL
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* Using the General Anxiety Disorder -7 (GAD-7) screening test, 4% of Canadians have symptoms of severe anxiety and 9% have symptoms of
moderate anxiety. Scores have remained consistent since this test was started in Poll 6.

* Young Canadians between the ages of 16 and 34 years old, students, health care workers and post secondary educators tend have higher rates of
symptoms of moderate to severe anxiety, reaching about one fifth among those segments.

* About a third of the LGBTQ2S+ community, those with financial concerns and those who struggle with cannabis or alcohol dependence have
symptoms of moderate to severe anxiety.
Mental Health Scores Among Canadians

Psychological Distress Anxiety Frequency Scale Items With Anxiety Since COVID-19
Trouble relaxing 48% 36% 10% Poll | Poll | Poll | Poll | Poll Poll | Poll
14 13 12 11 10 8 7
Worrying too much about different things 48% 35% 11%
Likely to have no
64% 66% 65% 64% 62% 65% 63% 63% 62% 5
Becoming easily annoyed or irritable 44% 38% 12% anxiety symptoms (0-5)

Likely to have

Not being able to stop or control worrying 57% 30% 8% 23% 20% 23% 22% 23% 22% 23% 22% 23% symptoms of mild
anxiety (6-10)
Feeling nervous, anxious, or on edge 499, 37% 9% Likely to have

9% 9% 8% 10% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% symptoms of moderate

Feeling afraid as if something awful might happen 59% 27% 9% M anxiety (11-15)
Likely to have
Being so restless that it's hard to sit still 68% 22% 7% I 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% symptomsof severe
anxiety (16-21)
T I

NOTAT ALL SEVERAL DAYS MORE THAN HALF NEARLY EVERY DAY
THE DAYS

A10. In the past 2 weeks, how often have you been bothered by... Base: (Total n=3,500) * Caution, small base size 14



About a fifth of Canadians are likely to have RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL
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* Using the Patient Health Questionnaire -9 (PHQ-9) test, 22% of Canadians are likely to have symptoms of moderate to severe depression, with 3%
having severe, 7% moderately severe, and 12% moderate symptoms. Results have remained consistent since we first implemented this test (Poll 6).

* Rates of moderate to severe depression symptoms are highest among those receiving mental health support (50%), those who identify as LGBTQ2S+
(46%) and those with a physical impairment (36%).

* About a third of young adults (18- 34 years), students, healthcare workers, those who are unemployed or have a low income (<30K), and pregnant
women have symptoms of moderate to severe depression.

Mental Health Scores Among Canadians
With Depression Since COVID-19

13 12 11 10 8 7

Feeling tired or having little energy 34% 40% 16% Likely to have no

55% 58% 55% 55% 54% 55% 53% 52% 52% depressionsymptoms(0-

Poor appetite or overeating 57% 26% 11% 4
Likely to have mild

Feeling bad about yourself - or that you are a failure or 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0, depression t 5-

& Have let yourself OI)’lyourfamily down 60% 24% 10% (% 23% 20% 23% 21% 21% 21% 23% 24% 24% 9) PO E (|

s . . . Likely to have moderate

Hittle Interest or pleasure In doing things e S BER o i 1% L% 1% 13% 12% 12% 129 depressionsymptoms
Trouble concentrating on things, such as reading the

ne%vspapergor watching telewgsion 60% 26% 10% ﬂ Likely to have moderately

(10-14)
. 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8% 9% severedepression
Feeling down, depressed or hopeless 59% 27% 10% M symptoms (15-19)

Psychological Distress Depression Frequency Scale Items

Mo¥ingdor’(§,p$ha king so .sflowllay that otfhgr pteople cc%tjld P]C%vg[ —y 15% °/(I Likely to have severe
noticed. Or the opposite - being so fidgety or restless tha 5 0 0 0 0 0 i
you have been moving argund a fot more than usual - . 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% ?2%?5%55'0" symptoms
T ]
NOT AT ALL SEVERAL DAYS MORE THAN NEARLY EVERY
HALF THE DAYS DAY

A10. In the past 2 weeks, how often have you been bothered by... Base: (Total n=3,500) 15



The number of Canadians saying they are RECHERCHE. \ MENTAL

: : - “MENTALE \ RESEARCH
struggling to cope remains consistent CANADA \ CANADA

* While the number of Canadians saying they are not coping well is similar this poll (14% in Poll 13 to 15% in Poll 14), it is much
lower than the levels seen during the height of the pandemic.

* Young adults under 34 years old (21%) and students (30%) are more likely to say they are not handling stress well.

* Other groups that are likely to say they are not handling stress well are those who identify as LGBTQ2S+ (24%), those with
moderate (26%) or severe (41%) mental health symptoms, and those with financial concerns (25%).

MANAGED FEELINGS OF STRESS,

ANXIETY AND DEPRESSION Not Well Well
H T Poll Poll PoII Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll|Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll
PNow NOTWELL NEUTRAL WELL 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14|4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Since the
i 0 0 0
c OVIDig;zL‘:t;’rI;:E 15% 40% 42% 23% 24% 23% 23% 23% 19% 21% 21% 19% 14% 15%]|36% 33% 32% 34% 35% 37% 37% 38% 36% 42% 42%
in Canada

A2B. Since the Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak in Canada - On a scale of 0-10, how well were you are managing any feelings of stress, anxiety and depression that you may have.
Base: (Total n=3,500) 16
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A sixth of Canadians are concerned about RECHERCHE. \ MENTAL

making their housing payments N ANADA \FEANADA-

* Rising prices and inflation have not had that much of an impact on Canadians ability to pay for housing, with 15% having concerns (compared to 14%
last poll), and more than half not being worried.

* The majority (98%) of Canadians have a fixed address, and few of these people are concerned they may lose their home (2%).

* Those experiencing high self-rated levels of anxiety or depression indicate being more concerned about making housing payments (41% and 39%
respectively).

CURRENT HOUSING SITUATION
HAVE A FIXED ADDRESS NN 93%

Is a stable addressin a home that | rent 27% RENT/MORTGAGE MONTHLY PAYMENTS
i 0
Is a stable addressin a home that | own 58% NOT AT ALL CONCERNED VERY CONCERNED COI}I_;:_EII(?)I)\IED
| live with my parents 9% < > Poll 14 Poll13

Is a stable address, but in someone else’s
home (where | am not paying rent) 2% 12% 44% 12% 16% 9% 6% 15% 16%
I have a fixed address - but am concerned | 20/
may lose my home ’ ~ IEEETTT— |
DO NOT HAVE A FIXED ADDRESS | 1% DON'T KNOW/ 0-1 23 46 7-8 9-10

| am staying with friends, relatives or | 1%
wherever | can

I am living in shelters, encampments oron 0%
the street

| am traveling or have chosen to stay mobile | 0%

Other | 1%

A22A: Which of the following best describes your current housing situation? Base: (Total n=3,500) 18

A22B: How concerned are you about your rent/mortgage being paid each month? Base: (Total n=2,992), Poll 13: n=2,579)



A third of Canadians worry they can’t afford RECE”EEEHTEE MENTAL
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healthy food for their family N ANADA \ "CANADA

* One third of Canadians are worried about providing healthy food for their family, with 3% relying on food supports already.
* Two fifths of Canadians in the Atlantic provinces and the Prairies are concerned about being able to provide enough healthy food for their family.

* Profile of those with healthy food insecurity: younger Canadians (18-34 41%, 35-54 38%), those with children (45%), unemployed (58%), visible minorities (43%),
those with a physical impairment (51%) .

* Those experiencing high levels of anxiety or depression are considerably more likely to be experience food insecurities (64% and 65% respectively), with more than
half saying they are concerned about providing healthy food (52% and 55%, respectively) and one-in-ten already relying on a food program (12% and 10%,
respectively).

CURRENT SITUATION (Poll 14) Poll13
| have no financial concerns about feeding myself and my family 61% 63%
I’m concerned financially about sufficiently or adequately providing healthy food 30%
for my family
I’m relying on one or more food programs (food bank, breakfast club etc.) to feed 39 3%
myself and my family 0
Prefer not to answer I 4% 3%

A22C: Which of the following describes your current situation? Base: (Total n=3,500), Poll 13: n=3,023) 19



One-in-seven Canadians exhibit signs of RECHERCHE. \ MENTAL
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* Through the AUDIT screening tool for problematic alcohol use, 5% of Canadians show signs of being dependent on alcohol, while 8% are
exhibiting harmful behaviours.

* Profile of those who indicate problematic use: Younger adults (18-34 ,10%), those with children under 9 (9%), LGBTQ2S+ (10%), those with
financial troubles (30%), those likely to have mental health symptoms (mild 10%, severe 20%) and those dependent on financial supports (12%).

* Almost one-half (48%) of those with a potential cannabis dependence are also exhibiting problematic alcohol use.

* One-in-six frontline healthcare workers express signs of problematic alcohol use (17%).

PROBLEMATICALCOHOL USE Poll13

Harmful l 8% 9%

Possibly Dependent I 5% 5%

C1-6: Problematic Alcohol Use. Base: (Total n = 3,500), Poll 13: (Total n = 3,023) 20



Half of Canadians consume alcohol at least twice  RecHErc
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IN THE PAST SIX MONTHS
I ——
NEVER LESS THAN MONTHLY WEEKLY DALLY OR ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION
Found that you were not able to stop >
drinking once you had started 82% 8% 5%s% Monthly or less [N 30%
Failed to do what was normall 2-4 times a month 22%
expected of you because of drinkiné 86% 6% 4%s39 I 22
-3t [)
Needec{fa drink i]p the rmornin _tokget . - 2-3times a week - 15%
yourseli going after a heavy sl:ler;s:g% 90% 0 20, 4 or more times a week . 10%

Been unable to remember what 0 0
happened the night before because 83% 9% 5% ¢ Never - 23%
you had been drinking

NUMBER OF DRINKS 6 OR MORE DRINKS - ONE OCCASION

ror I 1% ever I 55%
3orsa [ 19% Less than monthly |G 27%

50r6 l 79% Monthly . 9%
Weekly l 5%

7to9 | 1%
Daily or almost daily | 1%

10 or more | 1%

C1: How often do you have a drink containing alcohol? Base: (Total n=3,500) Data <2% not labelled.
C2: How many standard drinks containing alcohol do you have on a typical day when drinking? Base: (Total n=2,708) 21
C3: How often do you have six or more drinks on one occasion? Base: (Total n=2,708)



One-in-ten Canadians show signs of cannabis RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL
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Through the CUDIT-R screener 4% of Canadians are exhibiting hazardous behaviours in cannabis use and 5% a possible cannabis dependence.
* Profile of those indicating possible cannabis dependence: 18-34 year old (14%), men (7%), frontline health care workers (19%).
* Those living in urban areas (6%) are more likely to indicate a possible dependence than those in rural areas (2%).

* Those with a mental health disorder or who are dependent on financial supports are likely to be classified as indicating a possible dependence,
as are those with a physical impairment (11%) and those who identify as LGBTQ2S+ (15%).

CANNABIS DEPENDENCE

SCREENING
Poll13
Hazardous (8-11) I 4% 4%
Possible Cannabis 5%
Dependence (12+) I ° 6%

C7-10: Cannabis Dependence - CUDIT-R screener Base: (Total n=3,500), Poll 13: (Total n=3,023) 22



One-in-ten Canadians consume cannabis RECE”ER,&‘E'T.\*.EE %EE';)\S{@ERCH
multiple times per week
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IN THE PAST SIXMONTHS
- I ——
NEVER LESSTHAN ~ MONTHLY WEEKLY DAILY OR
Were not able to stop using cannabis once you had N vl CANNABIS CONSUMPTION
started 73% 9% 8% 4% 6%
Failed to do what was normally expected from you Monthly or less - 10%

because of using cannabis 72% 13% 6% 5%4%

. . . 2-4 times a month I 4%
Devoted a great deal of your time to Fettlng, using,

or recovering from cannabis Y 0 0
& e mad 2-3 times a week I 3%
Had a problem with your memory or concentration 0
after using cannabis 65% APV EINEIREL 4 or more times a week . 6%
Used cannabis in situations that could be physically _ 0
hazardous, such as driving, operating machineré/, or 77% 7% 9% 3% | Never 7%
caring for children

CONSIDER STOP USING CANNABIS HOURS UNDER THE EFFECT

Never _ 55% Less than 1 _ 37%

lor2 33%
Yes, but not in the past 6 months - 25% -
3or4 - 18%

H 0,
Yes, during the past 6 months - 21% 5o0r6 l 6%
7 or more 5%
C7: How often do you use cannabis? Base: (Total n=3,500) I 23
C8: How many hours were you “stoned” on a typical day when you had been using cannabis? €9: In the past six months, how often have you done each of the following?

C10: Have you ever thought about cutting down, or stopping, your use of cannabis? Base: (Total n=821)



More than a tenth of Canadians have thought RECHERCHE. \ MENTAL
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about suicide in the past year M EANADA \"CANADA

* Thoughts of suicide are more predominant among younger people, with 25% of 16—17-year-olds and 19% of 18—34-year-olds having thought of it in the past year, and 5% of 16—
17-year-olds and 6% of 18—34-year-olds having planned an attempt in the past year.

* Thoughts of suicide are almost similar among men and women (13% for men and 11% for women). In the LGBTQ2S+ community, 30% have thought about suicide in the past year
(17% in the past three months, similar to the findings of Poll 13) and 10% have made a plan in the past year (2% in the past three months).

* One fifth of frontline healthcare workers have thought about suicide in the past year (24%).

* Compared to the rest of the population, students (20%) and those who are living alone (22%), are unemployed (22%), have an income below 30K (20%), or are receiving financial
support (31%) were more likely to have had suicidal thoughts in the past year.

* Those who rate their anxiety and depression as high (rated 9-10) since COVID-19 are more likely to have thoughts of suicide. Half (50%) of those with high depression have
thought of it in the past year (36% in the past three months) and one-in-ten (14%) have planned an attempt in the past year (10% in the past three months). Of those rating their
anxiety as high, 44% have thought about suicide in the past year (30% in the past three months) and 10% have planned an attempt in the past year (6% in the past three months).

THOUGHTS RELATING TO SUICIDE

| have thought about suicide in the last 3 months . 7%

- Thought about suicide in past year: 14%
| have thought about suicide in the last year . 8%

| have made a plan to attempt suicide in the last 3 months I 2%
- Planned a suicide attemptin the past year: 3%

| have made a plan to attempt suicide in the last year I 2%
| have not thought or planned to attempt suicide in the last year, but | have previously - 9%

| have not thought or planned to attempt suicide _ 74%

Prefer not to answer I 4%

A15. The following questions may be sensitive to some people, but we have to ask the same questions of everyone. Base: (Total n=3,500) 24



The possibility of catching COVID-19 is still a concern RECEHESEH'FE MENTAL

N
to some, although it is declining slightly, while MENTALE \ RESEARCH
inflation is a concern to half

Impact on Mental Health

I NEGATIVE IMPACT
i iﬁg\; s corE ot o s Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll
POSITIVE POSITIVE NEGATIVE NEGATIVE 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 ll 12 13 14
The possibility of you catching IJNS—" 550 40% | 38% | 39% | 36% = 38% | 33% | 35% | 33% | 34% | 33% | 32%
The possibility of a family
member catching COVID-19 48% 22% 15% 46% 47% 49% 44% 45% 41% 43% 39% 41% 39% 37%
The economic downturn | IS 43% 26% 18% 41% 44% 44% 40% 41% 38% 42% 42% 43% 46% 44%
(Une?glrogfeecc? 22%%%821) 31% 17% 23% 47% 55% 51% 51% 46% 43% 43% 52% 40% 39% 39%
The possibility of you losing
your job or lﬁsmg p?y and_/og 6% 8% 6% 47% 20% 17% 40% 40% 42% 41% 39% 35% 37% 36% 35% 36% 37%
ours atyour jo
The possibility of a famil
member losing their job KGN AL&K 55% 17% 14% 38% 41% 38% 38% 35% 33% 35% 33% 30% 29% 31%
The possibility of not being
able to fully pay household [y L0 52% 16% 18% 27% 30% 28% 28% 27% 26% 28% 28% 27% 34% 34%
bills owed in 2021
The Cha“ﬁgg?gggytg“gg\‘;{,;‘?{‘g 2%4% 6% 53% 19% 14% 36% | 36% | 39% | 38% | 35% | 34% | 35% @ 34% | 34% | 32% | 33%
AR R USHIS oo 796 57% 18% | 12% : : : : : : : S 9% | 30% | 30%
Inflation | Bz 31% PASO) 27% - - - - - - - - - - 56%

A3A. During the current Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak in Canada, please rate each of the following in terms of the impact they are currently having on your mental health, if any: 25
Data <2% not labelled. Base: (Total n=3,500), * ”Your recent Job loss” base:128 (Those who are unemployed)



Confidence in the ability to recover from RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL

o o N SANTE HEALTH
challenges has remained consistent MENTALE \ RESEARCH

ANADA \ CANADA
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* Two thirds of Canadians continue to feel somewhat confident about their ability to bounce back from the challenges created by COVID-19 (65% rate this 7 to 10, when
10 means excellent). This has remained consistent since Poll 7.

* Younger Canadians (below 55 years old) are not as positive (7-10 rating) about their ability to bounce back from the challenges presented by COVID-19 as older
Canadians (16-17: 53%, 18-34:54%; 35-54: 62%; 55+: 79%).

*  Members of the LGBTQ2S+ community continue to indicate a hard time bouncing back from the challenges and unexpected troubles as just half of the members say
they are able to bounce back from challenges (52%, a 6% decrease since Poll 13).

* People not diagnosed with any mental health disorder are considerably more positive (7-10) about bouncing back from the challenges they faced due to the pandemic
(76%, consistent with the last poll) compared to those who are experiencing mental illness (56%).

VERY POOR EXCELLENT

» » Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll
1%

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

5% 4% 62% 65% 63% 69% 65% 66% 66% 64% 66% 65% 65% 66%

DON’T KNOW /
UNSURE

A3B. Thinking about challenges and unexpected troubles that you have faced in your life... Overall, how would you rate your ability to manage and bounce back from these 26
challenges and unexpected troubles? Base: (Total n=3,500)



A quarter of Canadians remain exhausted and burnt- RECHERCHE.

out, although hopefulness remains high MENTALE

have remained consistent this poll, after a drop in Poll 13.

* A quarter of Canadians remain exhausted and burnt-out, a level that has not changed since this question was added in Poll 11.

MENTAL
HEALTH

RESEARCH
CANADA \ CANADA

*  While still high, hopefulness saw a slight decline in Poll 13 and levels remained consistent this poll. Similarly, having people to count on and the ability to get help if needed

* Burnoutis more prevalent among students (42%), those looking for work (38%) as well as those working (26%). Additionally, those with a mental disorder are more likely

to be burnt out compared to those without any mental disorder (33% vs. 14%).

* People in Quebec (73%) and those over 55 years old (70%) are feeling most hopeful. Members of the LGBTQ2S+ community (48%), visible minorities (56%) and those who

are physically impaired (52%) are less likely to feel hopeful.

— fIGH Low

) (ALWAYS/MOST OF THE TIME) (RARELY/NEVER)
bon't NEVER RARELY  SOMETIMES  MOSTOF  ALWAYS  po|| Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
My relationships v Fee oo I /113% 45% 37% 78% 85% 83% 83% 84% 82% 82% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4%
| have people | can counton 17% 32% 43% 80% 78% 77% T7% 78% 74% 75% 5% 6% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7%
| manage the stress in my life 26% 47% 18% 66% 68% 66% 70% 67% 66% 65% 8% 8% 7% 8% 8% 8% 8%
If I need help right away, | can get it 23% 36% 28% 75% 69% 71% 70% 68% 65% 65% 7% 7% 8% 9% 9% 9% 10%
| am hopeful about my future* 25% 40% 23% 55% 68% 66% 65% 66% 63% 63% 14% 9% 10% 9% 10% 12% 11%

| feel exhausted and burnt-out™* [ 25% 43% 16% 7% - - - 25% 24% 24% 24% - -

SCR20. Over the past 4 weeks of the COVID-19 pandemic, how often have each of the following statements been true for you? Base: (Total n=3,500).
Data <2% not labelled. Data <2% not labelled. *W8 wording: | have been hopeful about my future. **Added in Poll 11.

- 34% 34% 33% 33%

27



One-in-ten Canadians are angry with themselves RECEHEgénFE MENTAL

N
or others most of the time M ADA \ REARATA

* One-in-ten of the Canadians report being angry with themselves most of the time (6%) to always (3%) with 8% being angry with others most of the time (6%) to always
(2%).

* Anxiety and depression exacerbate this anger. Those who say their anxiety or depression is high are more likely to say they have felt angry with particularly themselves but
also others most of the time to always (high anxiety since COVID-19, angry with self: 41%, others: 39%; high depression since COVID-19, angry with self: 50%, others:
40%). Additionally, those with a diagnosis are more likely to feel angry most of the time than those without (angry at self, anxiety: 11%, depression: 11%; angry at others,
anxiety: 13%, depression: 12%).

* Residents of Ontario (11%), younger Canadians (16-17: 19% vs. 18-34: 17%, 35-54: 10%, 55+: 4%), students and unemployed (22% and 15% respectively), those with a
household income of less than 30k (17%), those who identify as LGBTQ2S+ (23%), and those with a physical impairment (11%) are more prone to being angry with
themselves at least most of the time.

DON'T NEVER RARELY SOMETIMES MOST OF ALWAYS HIGH LOW
KNOW THE TIME (ALWAYS/MOST OF THE TIME) (RARELY/NEVER)

Poll13  Poll14 Poll13 Poll14

| feel angry with myself * 16% 37% 37% 10% 9% 53% 53%
| feel angry with others™ [T 39% 42% 8% 8% 50% 49%

SCR20. Over the past 4 weeks of the COVID-19 pandemic, how often have each of the following statements been true for you? Base: (Total n=3,500). 28

Data <2% not labelled. *Added in Poll 13



Mental health literacy RE G RN E: \ eI
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* Older Canadians (55+) indicate being less likely to think about, consume information about , or talk about their mental
health. Those under 55 years old are more likely to consider their own and others’ mental health. Younger Canadians (18-34
years old) are not only thinking about it, but they are also talking about it.

* Women are also more likely to spend some time thinking about mental health. While they do not do so regularly, they are
less likely than men to say they never think, read or talk about it. However, when it comes to talking to professionals, results
are similar between men and women.

e Students and those unemployed think more about their mental health. Retired people are the ones, who think the least
about it. Students are the most literate about mental health as they consume more information as well as see medical
professionals more often than any other group.

* People with children, particularly younger children, indicate being more in-tune with mental health, thinking about their own
or about other people’s and talking to friends and family about it on at least an occasional basis.

A6. Generally speaking, how often do you do the following? Base: (Total n=3,023) 29



Two fifths of Canadians continue to think of their RECE“Eé‘,Ig'T.d.EE MIENTAL

own mental health at least few times a week ENNADA \ TCANADA

>
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* Two fifths of Canadians continue to think of their own mental health at least a few times a week, this has seen a very marginal decline over the past three polls.
Conversely, while the same percentage think about the mental health of others, this has seen a slow increase since Poll 12.

* Consuming information about mental health does not appear to be popular among Canadians. While only a fifth consume it at least a few times a week, a quarter
(23%) continue to never get any information on the topic.

* Mental health remains a topic that is not discussed often. Only 13% communicate at least a few times a week with people who are not professionals and 6% talk to
professionals. The majority (61%) never talk to professionals about their mental health.

A FEW TIMES A WEEK OR MORE
Poll 12 Poll 13 Poll 14

Think about your own mental health J&4 20% 15% 7% 16% 20% 16% 38% 37% 36%

Think about the mental health of others BEZ) 13% 17% 9% 19% 22% 14% 34% 35% 36%

Read, watch, or listen to news, articles, features, posts,

6% 23% 23% 11% 18% 12% 1% 20% 19% 19%
or shows about mental health

Communicate with others - i.e., friends/family/peers who are |58
not medical/mental health professionals - re mental health

€)]
>

35% 22% 11% 14% 9% 4% 14% 14% 13%

Communicate with a medical or mental health professional

0 0 169 0 % KL
about mental health 2% 61% 6% 6% NLW3%, 0

A 5% 5% 6%

.

DON’T KNOW/ NEVER AFEW TIMES EVERY COUPLE OF A FEW TIMES PER AFEW TIMES 1-2 TIMES
UNSURE PERYEAR MONTHS MONTH PER WEEK TO SEVERAL
TIMES PER

DAY

A6. Generally speaking, how often do you do the following? Base: (Total n= 3,500) 30
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One-in-ten Canadians accessed mental RECHERCHE. \ MENTAL

. N SANTE HEALTH
health supportin the last year MENTALE \ RESEARCH
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* One-in-ten (10%) reported accessing mental health services in the last year while 5% thought to access it but didn’t and 9% accessed services more
than a year ago. Results are consistent with Poll 13 findings.

* Close to three quarters (73%) reported they never accessed any mental health services.

* Younger Canadians (18-34: 13%, 35-54: 12% vs. 55+: 6%), students (15%) those who identify as LGBTQ2S+ (23%) and those with physical
impairments (20%), those with high anxiety (28%) or depression (32%), and those who are dependent on cannabis (21%) or alcohol (23%) are more
likely to have accessed mental health services in the past year.

Poll 13
Yes, | have accessed services in the past year - 10% 11%
| have felt the need to access mental health servicesin the 50 5%
past year, but have not actually done so 0 ?
| have accessed services more than a year ago - 9% 9%
Prefer not to answer I 3% 2%

B15. Have you accessed any kind of mental health or substance use service or resource in the past year? Base: (Total n=3500) 32



While most are satisfied with their mental health recHercHE \ MENTAL

. o . N SANTE HEALTH
support, some say it did not meet all their needs MENTALE \ RESEARCH
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* Asixth of Canadians indicate needing mental health support in the past year, although only one-in-ten have accessed it.

*  When you consider those not accessing care but should be, and those who are accessing care but whose needs are not being met, 56% of people who need
care are not getting their needs met.

* The majority (82%) of those who accessed mental health support say it was available in a timely manner, with 18% saying it wasn'’t.

* Those who felt that the support did not meet their needs cited affordability (46%), long waitlists (30%) and lack of awareness of better alternatives (25%) as
their main reasons.

MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORTS YOU ACCESSED AVAILABLEINA WHY SUPPORTS YOU ACCESSED DID NOT
MEET YOUR NEEDS TIMELY MANNNER MEET ALL OF YOUR NEEDS

The supports | need cost money _ 46%

The supports | needed have a waitlist - 30%

I’m not sure what better supports exist
or how to access them - 25%

It didn’t help me, and | have not looked
g for something better - 20%

DID NOT MET SOME OF MY MET MOST OF MY MET MY NEEDS
MEET MY NEEDS NEEDS COMPLETELY
NEEDS

10% 24%

| don’t know . 9%

Rather not say I 3%

Other - 17%

B22: Did the mental health supports you accessed meet your needs? Base n=368 33
B23A: Were the mental health supports you needed available in a timely manner? Base n=237
B23B: Why didn’t the supports you accessed meet all of your needs? Base n=131



Canadians are most likely to access free RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL

N
mental health supports M A DA \ REARADA
PP CANADA \ CANADA
* Four-in-ten of those who accessed supports accessed those provided through government programs (37%), while 18% accessed those covered by benefits programs and 14%
used services paid for by EAP.

* One-quarter paid for mental health supports, either through services that were partially covered and partially paid for (14%) or private services that they paid for completely
(10%).

Poll 14 Poll 13

S N <o I v

e I s
Services paid for by EAP _ 14% - 12%
The services were paid for in part by privategae}al’%gfggeni]gsg&?gg%oacrll(céé _ 14% - 14%
It was a free, self-help resource - online or otherwise _ 14% _ 16%
| BEE %
A free online chat, text, or telephone service - 11% - 13%
A private service that | paid the full amount out of pocket - 10% - 13%

I don’t know how it was funded - 8% - 12%

Something else / other I 2% . 3%

A free community or campus based mental health resource

34

B16. How were these services / resources funded? Base: (Accessed services n=368), Poll 13: (Accessed services n=349)



Of those who accessed care funded by the public ... .ccie\ MenTAL
health system, two thirds talked to a mental “MENTALE \'RESEARCH
health professional CANADA \ CANADA

Two thirds of those who were covered by the public health system chose to talk to a mental health professional (67%), three fifths talked to their family
doctor (59%) and 7% talked to a nurse practitioner.

* More than half (53%) reported that they are still using the services while only 9% accessed the services for 1 to 2 months and 10% accessed them for 10
months to a year.

* Atenth (9%) accessed the services at least weekly with a sixth (15%) accessing it monthly and a quarter used it only a couple to few times.

TALKABOUT YOUR MENTAL HEALTHTO

Poll13
Family Doctor || 0% 62%
Nurse practitioner [ 7% 8%
T EROredsiona: I c7o: 66%
A psychiatrist [ NN 36% 38%
Apsychologist [ NG 23% 11%
Social worker [N 19% 25%
Acounsellor [ 13% 20%
A clinical counsellor - 10% 14%
Multiple providers at a hospital - 8% 12%
A psychotherapist - 8% 2%
Other l 3% 4%
I’m not sure of their qualifications B 4% 2%

Base: (Paid by public health n=129), Poll 13: (Paid by public health n=95)
B17A. Which of the following did you talk to specifically about your mental health. B17B: Thinking specifically about the past year, how long did you use the service paid for by public
health insurance? B17C: And during the time that you were using service, how often did you meet with a publicly funded mental health professional?

35



Of those who accessed a free online chat platform*,  F*Eioanre \"HeALTH

N
MENTALE RESEARCH
a quarter reached out to Wellness Together Canada CANADA \ CANADA

* A quarter (23%) accessed Wellness Together Canada with another sixth (18%) accessing Kids Help Phone. 15% also reported reaching out to Crisis
Services Canada.

* One-in-ten (13%) reported that they are still using the services while 6% accessed the services for 1 to 2 months and 19% accessed them for 3 to 4
months.

* Atenth (12%) accessed the services at least weekly and another tenth (11%) accessed it monthly and a third (33%) used it only a couple to few times.

SERVICE ACCESSED TIME USING THE SERVICE FREQUENCY OF USING THE SERVICE

Wellness Together Canada - 23% Am still using the service - 13% Only once - 26%
mindgeacon [ 18% Less than one month | N 4o coupletoafew times [N =

i 18% One to two months 6%
Kids Help Phone - ’ I ’ Every other month I 7%
Crisis Services Canada - 15% Three to four months - 19%
Monthly . 11%
Another phone service . 9% Five to six months I 6%
. Every other week I 79%
Another online text service . 8% Seven to nine months . 8% 0
Text4Hope I 6% 10 months to a year Weekly or more . 12%

Other _ 41% Don’t know . 8% | can’t remember I 5%

Base: (Accessed a free online chat, text or telephone service n=37, Poll 13: n=38) * Caution Small Base Size

B18: You indicated you accessed a free online chat, text or telephone service. Was it any of the following? 36
B18B: Thinking specifically about the past year, how long did you use the service?

B18C: And during the time that you were using this service, how often did you access a free online service?



Of those who accessed community-based RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL

N
services*, most talked to a professional through W
their city or school

0O

* Athird (30%) accessed services organized by their town, city, or region with another third (32%) accessing their school setup. A fifth (18%)

also reported getting help through a charity like CMHA.

* A quarter (27%) reported that they are still using the services while 17% accessed the services for 1 to 2 months and 17% accessed them for

10 months to a year.

* More than a tenth (9%) accessed the services at least weekly while only 15% accessed it monthly and three-in-ten (30%) used it only a
couple to few times.

FREQUENCY OF USING THE SERVICE

Only once . 12%
A couple to a few times - 30%

Every other month . 8%

Monthly - 15%
Every other week - 19%

Weekly or more . 9%

| can’t remember . 8%

Base: (Accessed a community based mental health resource or service n=44) *Caution small base

B19: You indicated you accessed a community based mental health resource or service. How did you access this resource or service?
B19B: Thinking specifically about the past year, how long did you use the service?

B19C: And during the time that you were using this service, how often did you meet a mental health professional through the community?

SANTE \ HEALTH
ENTALE \ RESEARCH
ANADA \ CANADA
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Of those who paid for mental health services RECHERCHE. \ MENTAL

. N SANTE \ HEALTH
out of their pocket, most talked to a MENTALE \ RESEARCH
psychologist

ANADA \ CANADA
* Half (49%) talked to a psychologist with another a quarter (26%) talking to a counselor. A quarter (26%) also reported getting help from a
psychotherapist and only 3% went to a treatment facility.

0O

*  Two-fifths (39%) reported that they are still using the services while 9% accessed the services for 1 to 2 months and 16% accessed them for 10
months to a year.

* Atenth (14%) accessed the services at least weekly and one-in-ten accessed it monthly and a quarter (23%) used it only a couple to few times.

SERVICES PAID FOR
A psycho[ogist I 49%

41%
I 26%
A counsellor 320
- I 26%
A psychotherapist 18%
: Bl 11%
A social worker 15%
Anonlineresourceora [l 4%
smartphone app 13%
e B 3%
A treatment facility 3%
. M 6%
Something else 8%

B20A: You indicated you paid for mental health service out of your own pocket. What services did you pay for? Base: (Paid for mental health service in full or some out of pocket n=84, Poll 13 n=80)

B20C: Thinking specifically about the past year, how long did you see the psychiatrist, psychologist, social worker or counsellor?

Base: (Paid for a psychologist n=67, Poll 13 n=63)

B20D: And during the time that you were using this service, how often did you meet with this mental health professional? Base: (Paid for a psychologist, social worker, counsellor or psychotherapist 38
n=80, Poll 13n=72)

B20E: How long did you stay in a treatment facility in total over the last year? Base: (Paid for treatment facility n=2) (* Very Small Sample Size)



Canadians who paid out of their own pocket RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL

. . . SANTE_\ HEALTH
were often paying the deductible, but many did ENTALE \ RESEARCH
not have proper coverage
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* Four-in-ten (a 9% increase since Poll 13) reported they paid out of their pocket for their mental health supports because they had to pay a

deductible. However, one-quarter (26%) did not have enough benefits to cover the support, they did not have benefits to cover the support
at all (24%) or they did not have benefits (22%).

REASONS FOR PAYMENT OUT OF POCKET

While your benefits paid for most, you had to pay a co-pay or - 39% 30%
deductible for the service
You paid out of pocket because while you have benefits, they - 26% 25%
wouldn’t cover this

(o] 0
You paid out of pocket because your benefits ran out - 24% 27%

0, 0,
You paid out of pocket because you don’t have benefits 2 e
3% 5%
Other I ’ ’
B Poli1s Poll 13

B20B: Why did you have to pay out of pocket? Base: (Paid for mental health service out of pocket n=76, Poll 13: n=79) 39



Of Canadians who paid for the services accessed RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL

o “MENTALE \RESEARCH
through their insurance, most talked to a CANADA \ CANADA

psychologist or a social worker

» Of those who were covered by private health insurance, half (53%) chose to talk to a psychologist, while a quarter (26%) got help from a
social worker or counsellor. A quarter (22%) talked to a psychotherapist with 9% accessing a treatment facility.

* Two-fifths (43%) reported that they are still using the services while only 12% accessed the services for 1 to 2 months and 11% accessed
them for 10 months to a year.

* Atenth accessed the services at least weekly with a fifth (15%) accessing it monthly and three-in-ten used it only a couple to few times (a

10% increase from last poll July 2022).
TIME USING THE SERVICE

Am still using the service ~ IEG_—_—_— fl%%
Lessthanonemonth WM 11%
W 9%
One to two months 12%
Threeto four months ML 13% B Pollis
Poll13
Five to six months o 7%
5%
i I 3%
Seven to nine months 20
10 months to a year . 910/100/0
I 3%

Don’t know

3%

B21A: You indicated your private health insurance paid for a mental health service. What did they pay for? Base: (Paid by private healthcare insurance or EAP n=115, Poll 13: n=101)

B21B: Thinking specifically about the past year, how long did you see the social worker, counsellor or psychologist? Base: (Health Insurance paid social worker or counsellor, a psychologist or
psychotherapist n=102, Poll 13: n=80)

B21C: And during the time that you were using this service, how often did you meet with this mental health professional? Base: (Health Insurance paid social worker or counsellor, a 40
psychologist or psychotherapist n=102, Poll 13: n=80)

B21D. How long did you stay in a treatment facility in total over the last year? Base: (Health insurance paid for treatment facility n=3, Poll 13: n=7) (* Very Small Sample Size)



Many of those who didn’t access mental health

supports did not know how to access it

Of those who didn’t access mental health supports, a third (31%) reported they didn’t have enough information about how to access the supports with another

quarter (26%) who said they haven’t gotten around it.

RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL
EN SANTE \ HEALTH
MENTALE \ RESEARCH

CANADA \ CANADA

A quarter (22%) preferred to manage it themselves and the same proportion were concerned about COVID-19 exposure, which is down 5% since Poll 13 (July

2022). Also, a fifth (18%) said they were not able to afford the care.

The largest change was the number who did not have confidence in the health care system (12%, down from 20% last poll).

REASONS FOR NOT ACCESSING MENTAL HEALTH

You didn't know how or where to get this kind of help | INNERQN 31%
You haven't gotten around to it [ NNEGg@2B 26%
You preferred to manage yourself [ I NG 22%
You were concerned about exposure to COVID-19 [IIIEIEGNG 22%
You couldn't afford to pay [IIIIEGG 18%
Access to care was limited [ 15%
Wait times are too long [ 13%
You didn't have confidence in the health care system or social services |l 12%
Your job interfered [l 10%
You had obligations as a caretaker that didn’t allow for it [l 9%
Insurance did not cover [l 8%
You were afraid of what others would think of you |l 7%
Didn't feel safe with the care options available [l 6%
You couldn’t find culturally sensitive care | 3%
Language problems | 2%
Other | 3%
Don’t know | 3%

32%
27%
25%
27%
19%
11%19% B Poll1s
20%
10%
8%
10%
7%

4%
2%
6%

1%

Poll 13

41

B12B. Why did you choose to not access the support of a mental health professional when you felt you needed it ? The skip has changed due to removal of another question. Track to
the same spot in merged data. Base: (Has felt the need to access mental health in the past year but have not actually done so n=167, Poll 13: n=153)



Most are satisfied with the support they have i NG

received in the past year ANADA \ CANADA
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* Two thirds of those who have received support in the past year are somewhat (40%) to very (29%) satisfied with it. Satisfaction has remained
consistent with the last poll (July 2022), which measured satisfaction with supports received since COVID-19.

*  Younger Canadians are less satisfied than older age groups (18-34: 59% vs, 35-54: 72%, 55+: 76%)

SATISFACTION WITH THE SUPPORT RECEIVED IN PAST YEAR

Poll 14 Poll13

Somewhat Satisfied 40% 37%

Neutral 17% 18%

NeT unsaTisFiED [ 13% B 2
Not very satisfied - 9% . 6%
Not at all satisfied 4% 5%

Unsure I 1% I 1%

42

B14A. How satisfied were you with the support you received in the past year? Base: (Accessed services n=368, Poll 13: n=349)
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